X T X X b3 ) S & T T B SIS S X H b4 N | X X X
X vou X X s ToX % > T -y = Y. X ot
I | X i By 1 X H 4 ) I . L 1 1. I H k SRR ¢ " 5 &
X X X X - " SR W . I . T X T T X X X . ~; o
Y s 2 - 5 X ” = T e =
H X b 4 I I I i X " X 4 h X i X X I M Gty h
S SRR ISR b X PN SIS SR ¢ KT SRS N P BRGNS SN SN RS SANSEY S oy
X T T T I X X T T e % T T r e
Y - Tt ' T. s T s T X X —
X 5 & . X - - X X g 4 N X -~ - >
1 b S 9 T. 18 X 5 4 T X s o 3 X X L
{ 4 1. X M ST ¢ L X R ry X 5 Satowss | -
| D e S v v L i
e
_ &
. %
| ¥
! . e
i o
GW
4 &
<l -4
e <
Tty o

N
S
i

&

il

=
e

ing this fie contact us at NCIRS.gov.

Issues viewing or access

If you have

B

20531

»

¢

D.

ASHIFETON,

W




STATE OF ALASKA =

Viy o

1VIOLENT CRIMES COMPENSAT?ON BOARD =

THIRD ANNUAL REPORT {177

1976

ol ot

g
*
%
F.s
%
I~t
-“
P ey
Gy A
PR R B
P LR T iy
LR AU T
Y, e :

“Mrs. Patricia Moore
Chairman

Russellyn Carruth ~ Dr. C, Earl Albrecht
Member - Member

Dorothy M. Benson
Administrator =




STATE OF ALASKA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVIGES
VIOLENT CRIMES COMPENSATION BOARD
POUCH HOZA
- Juneau, Alaska 89811

THE HONORABLE JAY HAMMOND
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

MEMBERS OF THE ALASKA STATE LEGISLATURE

Ladies and (:entlemen

1 have the ‘honor to submit the Thxrd Annual Report of the

Violent Crimes Compensation Board for the period July 1, 1975

through June 30, 1976. Annual Reports are required under the
: pL‘O‘%IOI’la of Section 18.67, 17 0 of the Laws of Alaska.”

Respectf ully,

(Mrs.) Patricia Moore
Chairman

BOARD MEMBERS

~ Mrs. Patricia Moore, Chairman
C: Ear} Albrecht,"M,D.

“Russetyn Carruth
Dorothy Bensan, Administrator \Rét )
Nola. Capp. Administrator




TABLE OF CONTENTS

General Information

’Processing of Application

Statistical and Analytical Information
Public Awareness

Acknowiedgements

Perspective

Summary of Decisions

1

13

s

THE THIRD ANNUAL REPORT
OF THE
VIOLENT CRIMES COMPENSATION BOARD

" AS 18.67.010 PURPOSE

It is the purpose of this chapter to facilitate and

-~ permit the payment of compensation to inno-
cent persons injured, to dependents of persons
killed, and to certain. other persons who by

“virtue of their relationship to the victim of a
crime incur actual and reasonable expense as a
result of certain serious crimes or in atiempis
to prevent the commission of crime or to
apprehend suspected criminals.

CENEFRAL INFORMATION

Alaska Stature 15.07, ¢ ldbh‘thmg a Violent Crimes Coanipensation Boasd, was
adopted by the State Legislature in 1972, Tts purpose was to alleviate the
‘nancial hardships caused by crime related medical expenses or loss of
ingoume sustained by innocent victing of violent crimes in Alaska.  Addition-
ally it provides for the payment of pocuniary loss to dependentsof deceused
vigtims o mitivate the luss of 1 loved wne. ~

The necd forhis lepishution ts relloctud 1o the it thet dhinost daily there Iy
report of seme et of violence against 3 person in this Stue. 1f the offender is ,
appreliensted, the conccrn for his dignity and tights as an accused aré not for-
cotten und afler his imprisonment the concern continues as to his rehabili-
tatfor amd tradning . progous, -these efforts are praiseworthy; however, the

- problems and ueeds of the vietim are overlooked + To address this need the

\’mlent Crimes Compensation Board was ustabmhud

The Board is appoimed by the Governor and consists of three members who
are compensated on 4 per diem basis for meetings only. It is mandatory to
hiave a licensed medical doctor and an attorney on the Board thus providing

~ the expertise in these fields necessary to determine claims.

The original statute provided a maximum payment of SI0,000 and other
collateral source receipls were required to be'deducted from = award the
Board deternined.  Other collateral receipts being defined i 't insurance
pavvmenrs, mx_dzcdl and nmpltal insurance, VA bcndm Social Security,

)




Workman's Compensation {o- mention just & few.. Due tu this restriction
many needy victims teceived only a partial awand or in some cases no award
because they had already received benefits in excess of the $10,000, The
Ninth Legislature recognized the inadequacy in this are of the statute and
remedied it through an amendment permitting the payment of expenses or
losses over and above the amount received from other sources to- the
maximum allowable under the amendment and exempted consideration of
life insurance proceeds.

The amendment further provides for the increase in the maximum award
allowable per victim per incident to $25,000; however. in the case of death
of a victim who has numerous eligible dependents the maximum allowable
is 540,000. The Board feels that the increase in the maximums is compatible
with today’s increased medical expenses, increased earnings and the general
increase in the cost ot daily living.

The ‘additional compensation for mukiple dependents of deceased victims

is most commendable. In the majority of claims involving minor dependents

‘the Beurd insures a fund for their future by placing a portion or all of the
award in a trust savipgs.account, requiring two signatures, until the child
reaches ‘the age of majority. This account can be drawn on in the event of
a medical emergency.

This‘approach by the Board insures that the funds will be used for and by

that particolar dependent either for further education or to prowde him with

the means for motivation toward a goal in the adult world.
Other modifications included in the amendment:

(a) - Attorney fees to be pam in addition to an award rather than
deducted from the award: : :

(b) Anincrease in the Emergency Award from $500 to $1,500;

(c) Exemption of life insurance proceeds recelvad by the Survwors of
deceased victims;

(d) ~ Compulsory display of information by hospitals and law enforce-
ment agenmes, ~

{e)  Requirement of law enforcement agenues ‘to 'IdVlS& victims of the :

d\"{ﬂﬁbﬂlly af wmpcmauom ,

S
n

(v Roelmbursemront of cwpenses inonreed beomsge of the deaih of g
VISHIn {0 persons who were mwn"lblhix for his .mpma!

igd - The Buard was given the discration of mutking or denving an wward
without 2 hearing on the elaim but allowing the claimant the Fight
to reguest a hcmun if he disagrecs wzth the determination.

TROCESSING OF APPLICATIONS

Upom receint of « claim it is necessary to initially detormire minimal elipi-
oty Hieretore. complianee: with the following statufory: requireinents
nrst be an ovidence within the claim application; ~ :

i

A cime s defmed in Sectien AS 1 m;:,;é}‘; st have beey
cuntted, '

iy E 5 PN S 5 . ; iti 11144
fod e crimeanuet have heen seported o proper aihorities within
e e poried desu;n:u-.zd in Beerdon AS 1207130

£23 0 The cloin: must Buve Been sﬂet within the v osyeor it set by the
law m Seetion A5 15.67.130. ‘

i ibe clalin dovs .x')t, st the sbove staedatds dpis detennined Wb e
Heibleand the claimant is so numzv%

PR S - iyiisd ) :
o obnian meets dhese indtial touts, i cbm HOCOREE Y o

e acenowicles receipt of she cim and vequest asy addidonal
satatio which datmany 2 not atchsuch s dovtor’s
e tay hospitel seposes, emplovinent infornation sud advise the
cladmant that such sterial naust be received prier to any. «m -
ol e clums

LS E¥ES

€21 cheek with the respective District Attorney’s office to determine i
proceedings against the offender are imuminent and, if so, to deter-
mine the advisability of a request to suspend the Violent Crimes
Compensation Board investigation until the case is adjudicated ; amd
if the case Las been adjudicated raqm:st copivs of the zud gement,

) fiaetail ~*d description of the incwlent fron: polive records to
deterimine If any provagation by the victim is indicsted and, if so,
to contuct amy witn wsses ot mudmt for their statements, (If

— . _




oftewior bas been prossented, & review of the taunscript of the tiidd
might be advisable)s ' ' :

{4) verify the victiw's relationship, if any, to the allegad offender;

(5) in the case of the death of the victim, verify the dependence of the
claimant as well as his relationship fo the victim 1o determine
eligibility and, finally to;

(6) - consider other collateral sourcss reported as received by the claimant
as a result of the incident, for emmple Workmen's (‘omp«.nsa‘cmn.
Soc1al Security, pnvate insurance; ete.

Upon receipt of the requested information further investigation is necessary
to verify:
(1) the employment of the victim and,f’or the claimant;

2y if vietim is/was selt employed the income reported and its docu-
- mentation;

(3) hospital and doctor bills which were paid by insurance dnd their
relevance to the claim; :

(4)  that a crime as defined in Section AS 18.67.100 is the basis for the
" claim and the applicant is an innocent victim thereof.

Wheni the Aclmlmstrdtor certifies the claim complete. the file is copied and
submitted to the Board for their review and recommendations. They, in turn
may:

{a) Find the claim under the statute ehglblc for thn award roquusted arnd
‘advise a warrant be issued.

(b)' Find the claim eligible under the statute Tor a lessor amount than re-
~ quested and advise that the claimant be so notified mdlcatmg tlmt he
may request a ‘Thearing,

(c) Find that tle claim cannot be determmed due to conflicting dgta
therein and advise ﬂxat a heannL 5 i$ rx.qmnd priorto final decision.

. (d) - Find the claim ilmligib%e under the statute and advise that tht‘:‘s:laim-

“ant be so notified ndicating that he may request a hearing.

4

toon heing ned of e Boand™ sotions the udisinidoator carrles ont
thorr regquiast shonghs

([) Making the additions! coptenss o crder 1o obisin further dovn-
mentation.

(23 M an award is determined, requests & warrant in the amount spaci-
fied or upon the Bouard's reconunendation if outstanding balances
ate due a huspital, dector or other service ngency as a result of the

incident, requests joint warranis, The Board feels that any services
pmudec% the \L,zmant due to the incident upon which the claim is.
based shoutd be leared or arranse ments made betweon the claimant
am! the obligee for a satisfactory settlment.

,_;k’
LIY3
Dl

In the event the dw&rfi granted 13 less than 1‘;’.quc~;ml by the elam
e deiter gy wirtten enclusing G warrant ami explaining ihe
Boand’e desision nonne the clalimant's vishs 1o sequest o heagine,

-~
e
e

1{ tin cladey is found incligible, the chimant is so notified by letter

tha reason for dnelipibiity art uldvising Lim of the oppor-
mm‘q,- o ]Us)St 2 bearing, 3 he recpest fo¢ hearing to be received
Lz the Bowd offive within 20 days,

(53 I abe Boord finds mnﬂu.tmg dota Inwclaim or 595 donbt dboit
" &

apy partof the claim, whearing is scheduled,

feomader vo o sohaedule & s ‘“’f the voluniser fw:mw '\;& woris enotecied

©oestebiih W date o his convenience Frarserents are mads cad all

partivs e nenbad of the dute and locstion of the ianng 20 duys priog
sothe daie set, Subpaenys are Issued i withess testiniony 15 pecessay to
Emhsh eligitilite or to clear wp any contradicuons.

5

Within 7 duys sfter the hearing, the Adminstrator firnishes the Liearing
officer with # transeript of the hearing and he has a ressounable time {within
0 days) to submit his findings and conclusions to the Board. The Board re- -
views the hearing officer’s report and makes u finuf decision on the claim,

The Board s subrogated to the cause of action of the applicant against the
HETSON responsible for the injury or death of the victin and can also bring

an action asniet the offender for- the mmount of zm dariges sustained by

the Gpplivant. Th Bourd encourages claimants o instituie civil proceedings
wim 2, 1F wfter imvostization, it appears there vy be 1 chance of moavery;




however, very few recoveries are made dug to the financial position of the
offender.

Few Claims are received that can be immediately determined as eligible.
Many perplexing situations have to be considered by the Board in arriving at
their decision; for example: Should a person who has sustained permanent
disability through a criminal incident in which he bears some of the re-
sponsibility ‘of provocativn be considered for an award? Did the actual pro-
‘vocation warrant the final results of permanent disability? Helpless children
are involved in cases wherein the mother is killed by her paramour, should
Violent Crimes Compensation be denied to these children because of the
indiscretion of the mother who at all other times was a good mother: to

them? The father of a family is killed ina drunken argument wherein he -
struck the first blow, is his family to be deprived of consideration under

ihe statute? ~These are just a few of the problems -encountered by the
Board.

It is not difficult to reach an immediate decision as to eligibility on a claim
“where a- grieving widow and her children -have lost their main support
through an entirely innocent set of circumstances, but the amount of the
award to be given poses a problem. All factors must be considered to be
certain- that the award will be helpful in maintaining an adequate living
standard as a supplement to receipts being received from other sources. The
Board must always bear in mind the appropriation available and the cost to
the state, but if the program is to fulfill its ObJﬁLt]VCS compensanon must
be more than nominal.

With the extremely high earnings being received on the Slope, the Board
soon realized that it would be unfair as well as very costly to reimburse for
actual wages lost, therefore a set of Standards of Compensation were
developed. These Standards are based on a percentage of the rates estab-
lished under Workmen’s Compensatwn applicable to permanent, partial,
temporary partial or total disability.  Reimbursement of loss of wages is
based on a percentage of the average weekly wage for Alaska as established
periodically by the Department of Labor. As all awards are required to be
paid in a lump sum, there is no opportunity for re-evaluation after the
award is granted should circumstances change. Those states with statutes
allowing petiodic payments can modify their awards as conditions change.

4 Vislzm im” el B
:

iy i

ion, ke

Ba hove nwarh
1 P -
i .'K':f‘i;wﬂy

ndled L savered

; ERg T BE
. ;
pandenelosng o Lopy o

expraining by
“viw I "x”}?i

e sttt snd o brochure
i fi?sil's“ ic.ini snentsc - Incdnstnees whereln
soatgrenbod the in W oreevant foots sivouading
SRV e .M it determipnd from tisse faces thut the claim micht be in- k
Dle. 4 filed the Administrator zw‘m andd eites the particolar require-
3 but st eacotrages the

S et
wadt”

AeAt of-Lie S wivieh sy cuuse ineli
witter tosond in s clain.

Y CCUTne I

£

B all cosen’a cloivant b Dsaucted 1o gitach ol e naces
s
L

ston 1o support his Jeim und his expenses explaining that in so deing if
will expedite his clain to an carly Board decision.

COST OF ADMINIS TRATION
The costs to administer the Act for FY 76 were a5 follows:
Stuff salaries (2 persons) ankdk Benefits - $41,063.80

Travel includes Board Memoer travel

and per diem: : : ' ) 6,530.79
Auorncyik:es‘ office ex Penses. :

eiuipment, ot : ; 11.473.53
Total Costs e $59.068.12

The total of adisinistration ($59.068.12) avtt awards granted (’32725}4&29)

s $332,016.41. Therefore. 18% of our budget has been used for admin-

istration.




FY73  FY74 FY 75 FY 76

Applications ; ,

“received 15 50 T 68
Applications , :
heard -0- 37 51 L 8%
Total amount = , : G ,
awards granted . -0 36,025.60 125,266.20 272,948.29
Pending claims - o o ; L
atend of FY 13 38 44 8

* Board decision can be made without a hearing.

~ TYPES OF CRIMES
“NUMBER OF CLAIMS FILED

‘TYPE OF | S
CRIME . FY73  FY74  FY75  FY76
Homiide 8 et 17 14
ADW (Stabbing) 4 e e
Atmed Robbery 1 I 50
ADW (Shooting) - 2 -, 17 U8
dthéi‘ Assault | [ j N g 24 | 34
Rape 0 4 v SR
No Evidence ’

of a erime g 4 el 3

TRIIY SLASKA

i‘y 35 i :

Crnnes H P WS 197y
Horeide 33 45 X Not Available
impe ‘ 147 166 177 B *
Ageravated o , . , , ,
Assgirles bt ot yaps JA4sz 0 o» "

Hatbery ooz dhis W7 o

The above churt merely mdn*atc cthe trend myesime by the applications
led 1 ds ditficult to compare and relate claims against erimes as cluimants
bave twer yvears to fileclaims and our staiistios are u'1 a fi%cal year basls while
v tigures are on calendar vear basis,

PUBLIC AWARENESS

the Board has stressed publicity of the program through the cuntinued
distribution of brachures and posters throughout the state, - With the

diditional requirement placed on Jaw enforcement agencies to alert victims

of crimes to the progiam and the requirement that hospitaly display infor-

mation, it is rather disappointing that the actual receipt of apphcatmm has

notincreased over lust vear.

Violent crimes have increased In the state and in asswming the ineligibfity

facror ageinst total crimes ¢ommitted, indications ave that & majority of
innceent victims are not filing applications, . The Buoard will continue to
inlonm the p ni}m, settig as thelr goul Siuie vide awarenoss of the program.

AL"KN()WLI‘*DGEMENTS

,In the past year the Board has Eﬂjmjcd the help dud support of many ; '

indsviduals dru '1; mues

To ke a-iinal determination on any claim the direct help of the law

ertinRcetient hwm} ts vital and the Board has had excellunt cooperation
from the many semicipal police depestments throughout the state aud the
Aluska Sute ‘i':ncpws, Special recopnition is given fo the Alaska State

o




~Troopers in Anchorage and Fairbanks and the municipal police departments
“of these two cities as the majority of our claims originate in these arcas. We

realize that ‘our many requesis place an extra burden on their already
crowded schedule.. - ‘ ' ,

It has been most gratifying to work with the Social Service Directors of

Providence Hospital, Anchorage Community Hospital and the Fairbanks
Memorial Hospital who have referred victims to the program and have, in
many instances, aided. the victim in completing the application. They have
been most accommodating in responding to our requests for medical re-
cords, following those requests through the various departments to insure
that they are sent to our office. ' ‘ :

The Department of Law through the Attorney General’s office and the
District Attorneys throughout the State have been most cooperative in
informing innocent victims of the program and in responding to our many
requests for legal interpretation and basic information necessary to make
final determination on claims. N

Further - the Board wishes to recognize the services of the following
attorneys who have served as hearing officers on a yaluntary basis:

Mr. William Bittner, Anchorage
Mr. Warren Christianson, Sitka
Mr. Thomas Fenton, Fairbanks
Mr, Lawrence Kulik, Anchorage
Miss Mary Nordale, Fairbanks
Ms. Sandra Saville, Anchorage
‘Ms. Nancy Shaw, Anchorage
M. Clitford Smith, Ketchikan
Mr. Richard Svobodny. Juneau
Mr. Geoffrey Wilson, Juneau

Without the help of the above jaeople, the program would be seriously -

hindered as the Board would be required to hold the hearings as. thus far,
the appropriation level of the program does not suppot the engagement of

attorneys on their regular fee basis.

* There are numerous other agencies, both State and Federal, as well as in-
dividuals, who have given their time and support to the Board informing
“victims of crime and helping to publicize this program and theBoard

through this report wishes to express their appreciation to them,

1@,_

e

PLRSPECTIVE

The emphasis, a5 reconmended by the Twsh Forse of the Administation

ui -Tustice, is- being plased on the prevention of erime and the reorpani-

zation of the Criminal Justice System-of Alaska, The sain - Tocus hivolves
methods and programs for providing effective deterrents 1o crimes which

wiald especially effect the number of young peopls entering the Tnvenile

Criminal Justice System. a ;

Regardlese of the concerned etforts by individuals and agencies, crime s
expcc}ed to increase as it hos proven prufitable to the criminal inall buta
vury few instances.  The Uniform Crires reports show that erime is up 187
amd that this continuing trend has gone nearly unhroker since 1960, The
FBE seports that one vielent erime, defined us marder, rape and assaul,
weeursevery 33 seconds. ‘

The Board hss noted in their review of incidents and individuals involved
in claims filed in Alaska that the main categories of vietinss includes the

“elderly and the group age 19 to 25 years and the greatest contributing

cause of the incidents is the use of aleghol. They are also concerned with
the number of offenders who upon investigation have a history of viclence
and are repeaters of the same type of crime. ’

H.R. 13157, entitled “*Victims of Crime Act of 1976, is presently on the

- floor of the House of Representatives to provide matching federal funds to
¢ slates operating g victim compensation. program. Tt ‘provides for a reim-

hursement level of 50% for most crimes oceuring within state jurisdiction
and a 100% reimbursement for those crimes which occur within exclusively

federal jurisdictions. The Act does not allow for reimbursement of admini-
strative expenses but only for awards granted and such awards must comply

~with the specifications stressed within the Act.  Even though the Alaska
“statate does not-confonm I all respects to the federal Act, most of the

awards would be reimburseable. ' If this Act pous into effect, the require-

~wment fo state funding could be reduced.

“The Board has received numerous responses {rom claimants expressing their :

appreciation for the help they have been given in their time of need and in
waly wstances they just state “1t is wonderful to know that somebady

s

COAFES

11




The Board: office has been iustyumental in helping victimy who have been
victims of ¢rimes in other states file applications. "These claims have been
honored and: awarded through the Commission to whom they have been
referred.  There are now 13 other states having victim compensation pro-
grams with many more attempting to pass such legislation.

‘The Board and its two member staff will continue to make every effort to
contact all victims of crimes in our State and to compassionately, timely
-and effectively fulfill the intent of AS 18.67;

12




SEMMARY OF RECISIONS
FIVR ~ Gi30 TG
Claim Nu TR0

The vietim, a 23 year-old mother of two young chﬂdren,ww killed
by two intruders who were under the influence of drugs. They
viciously stabbed her numerous times about the heart,lungs and face,
Her 8 yeur old dangher, hidden from the assailants, witnessed the in-
cident and ran to the neighbors for help. The police apprehended the
oftenders a short distance from the honw and both have been in-
carcerated and we serving time. Although the children were not

totally .dependem on the motier, the Board felt a deep concern for
the future wellare of the children and psychiatric help which might
be neeued for them, especially for the little gir} who witnessed the
erime. - The Board awarded - $625.00 - for funeral expenses. and
$7.000.G0 to be put in a trust account for future medical expenses. -
At age 18, the monies would be equally divided. - This award was
made ander Section 18.67:110 (1) expenses. actually and reasonably

Cineurred as a result of the death of a victim, and under Section 18,
67 110 (4) any other loss the Boasd determines reasonable-

A\*ard $7.02 ‘500

Clait No. 75-025, 026, 027 & 028

- The victim, a 33 year-old male, wasshot five times in the head fullow-
ing an altercation. The victim died leaving four children. It was felt
that if the victim had tived his normal life span he would have pro-

~vided for the children and due to his death the children are left
fatherless and more or less inlimbo between a mother, step-
father and step-mother. The Board recommended that the awards
be set up in a savings account for each child to age of majority and
any prior withdrawals require the signature of two trustees. This

~award was made under Section 18.67.110 (3) pecumdry loss to the
dupendents of a degeased v1ct1m.

‘ g\ward: $10,000.00

13




iy No, 75.039
- Claim No. 75-035

The victim, a 56 year-old male, was attacked and suffered a beating
and bodily injuries at the hands of two assailants. One of the assail-
ants entered a plea of Nolo Contendere to the offense of robbery and
was seritenced to five years in jail. The Board found that the claimant
was an innocent victitn and was eligible for an award under Section
18.67.110(2) loss of earning power as the xesult of the partial in-
capacity of the vie*ts:

Award: $3,000.00,

Clajm No. 75-038

The victim, an 18 year-old male, was shot and very severely injured
resulting in his death after a month and a half in an intensive care
unit. . The victim and two or three of his friends had gone to this
house to see a person he knew There had been an argument with
several people. No actual fight ensued, however, a gun was flourish-
ed by one.of the women living in the apartment and that gun was
taken by the victim and placed in his car. ‘At this point the victim and
his friends left the apartment, put %ie gun in the trunk of his car and
atternpted to drive out of a snow bank. Without warning, a next door
‘neighbor (the woman had gone next door and indicated there was a
fight and' the neighbor should try and stop the boys) came out of
his house and began shooting 4t the car the vietim was driving. He
shot the right front tire-and then shot a bullet which went through

the back paneling, hitting the -victim in the neck, sgvering the nerve

which controls his breathing and instantly paralyzing him. The victim
lived for a month and a half in the intensive care unit and the most

heart rending aspect of all this was that, throughout-the entire ordeal.

the victim was conscious and rational. The Board awarded. the clainm-
ant under Section 18.67.110 (1) expsnese actually and reasonably in-

curred as a result of the death of the victim. The claim was later re-

viewed and found -that money wis expended over and above the in-
-surance payments received therefore an additional award was stBD
- mined to suppiement the orlgmal determination made. . :

Total Award. §7.445.92

14

CAward, SRLTNQS

The vicrtm, a 17 yeus rold mate. was shot in the Yoot At the time of
the incident, the victim and 2 passenger were intheir avivmobile
parked behind an eating establishment, The victim hailed a person
by his nickname. This person approsched the car waving a .45 caliber
tevolver. The victim tried to crouch in his car but the person came
alopaside and fived through the door of the victin's vehicle, stiiking
the victin with o bullet in his left foot. It was the decision of the
Buard, thai, althongh the vietim had presunmbly called the aswailant
o descriptive name, tis was not provocation for an asaull with a
deadly weapon.  The award was made nnde Section 18.67.110.(2)
loss of corning power a5 the dfesult of total o partial incapacity of
tie victinn L i B

Awant %4.000.00

iy Nev, 75040

The viction o 36 vear-ohd male. recatved tacial bruises and}acer:‘xtmns;
smis on the nner lip 3nd contasions in an altercation between himself
awba minch larger muee It wasodetermined that the incident upon
which the cldim was mwt} wan Thazy” and that the only loss to the
victin was $R6.00 end that he was uot s finanéial need, The Board
dened the clain under Section (8.67.050 (¢t in determining whether

i migke an order under this secrion the Board shall vonsider all ¢ir-

“eumistances determined to be relevant, ineluding piovocation, his necd
for financial aid and a0y other relevant matters.,

Award I)r:niéd

Chane No, 754041

cthe victime o B9 vearold femadey suffered wopunshot wound when

somenne driving past her trailer tred five shots into the trailer. one
hitting the victim i the leg. She was unable 1o work for quite some
tine and las sustained 2 partial disability. which may not improve:

The Bowrd deteimined an award to cover outstanding medieal bills
Candd aosin mr Toss af carnings from w hieh the emergency award is to :
be-desacted. . The award was made under Section 18.67.110 (13 for

expenses ieasonably wnd actually incurred as a resuit of the personal
e, ard (2 Joss of carning pesver as a resuit of partial uu.qmut»
of the vichm,

15




1
3

Clapm MNas 75042

The victim. o 27 vew-old female, was hemen up by e former boy
friend whom she had not-seen for a nuinter of months. © She wus
attacked as she was petting out of her car-in a parking lot and suffer-
ed a broken nose and blackened eyes. There was no evidence of pro-
vocation. Medival expenses were taken care of by the State of Alasha
and she was not employed at the time. The Board made an awand
under Seetion 18.67.110 (4) any other loss which the Board deter:
mines to be reasonable

Award: $250.00
Claim No. 75-043

* The victim, a 29 year-old. nmlc.w was shot and kifled by a.personwho
had gone berserk. The offender was tfound guilty and sentenced to
25 years in prison. A claim was filed on behalf of the victim's child.
The board granted an award based on Section 18.67.110 {3) pecuni-

ary loss to the dependents of the deceased vumm The awurd to be

placed in a trust account.
Award: Sn.O()0.00
Claim No..75-044

The chhm an 80 year-old male, rwexvcd fucial bruises, lacerations

~and cuts on his hands, when he was attacked by two unknown assail-
ants while walking home from the grocery store. Tt was the cencensus
of the Board thut he was an innocent victin: and made an award based
on Section 18.67.110(1) expenses actually amd rc.mmahl}, 1mumd s
a result of the per,.ona} mum ot the m‘nm

Award: 1\1 045,80
CIaim No. 75045

The victim, a 21 year-old male, was hit in the mouth with a pipe und
lost three teeth. This claim was based on an ineident wherein the
victim and two other young people stated they were attacked by

another group of young fellows. The Board voted to deny the chim
- on the ground that, from the testimony -presented at the hearing, the
“victim had ample opportunity to avoid the incident but instead may

~have provoked it. The denial comes under Section 18.67.08C {¢) in

determining whether to make an order under this section, the Board

- shall consider all uruumstames determmed to be e evmt, mdudmg
provomtlonm...m

Awafd Dgl‘%lec a0 ,16

Lty Mo TS0

the victn,an T8 vear old-femule, mvstaiousiv duappeared fron o
cedlews vnpus and Bty was found Thmonths tater. She was ane
who had nasterioasty disappemied by the same areq
wel whese vevidns were Tater tound end identified.. The Boad's
decision was 10 award funeral sxpenses amd uther incidentat cxpenses
o the ineident under Seetivn 1867110 (1Y expenses
resirb iyt actdly incwpred and (B aay other toss e Bogrd
derermines o be reasunable. ‘

10
ot

of sovers ol

diree !‘v [ES N

\\. ard s ‘a}(}(% i

Pawpnm, o 30 vem t% ke v i ewloyee uf a pipeline camap
VWS assiiih
sdieal exnng

AR

o taken oure oF
swned under ooy
1ol ng m 4t disabihty and

hy

tth Four siher persoas was
@ frcarn il et reetved; the gan went
% ey and the vicumy wass fyjired ’11& Pourd denied the
clabm mider Ssotion BLATI00 {2) as the olzime gl not show oy
1IN e SRt crbteg

g all !

:’x‘.«s;mi Bomad

fuch -
=




L AR Y]

: Fnaleswas skt v of b hoted

g . vk . sor Wit
roont, heaten sued robihed A hebving was 1t the victin
Jid not appear, He was sont o letior und piven 2 60 day netice. Siave
he did notrephy s dhe clatm was sasimed to e witidiaw.

»v‘;?’h« it

Award: Clhim Withdrawn
Claim No, 75050

The victim, @ 25 year-old mule, was driving 5 truck vna back road
snd got it stuck. When e got out to pushit. an unknown assailant
shot him in the hip.  The vietim uade application but the Board
was unable to contact the victim. The cluim was left open for quite
some - time, but as the vetim Jid not pursie the clainy, the Buard
assumed the claim had been withdrawn,

Award: Claim Withdra‘wn
Claim No. 75.051

The victim, a 48 year-old male, waus assaulted and stabbed by a dis-

gruntled employee.  The Buard determined he was an innocent vietim

- and made an award under Section 18.67.110 (4) any other loss result-
ing from the personal injury of the vie tim which the Board determines
te he reasonable.

Award: $2.500.00

Moy TRO52

.
o
ot
»
¥

The Board c-x*iumiuuj zlza 1 tiht Hiad receive '
and wdditionally Il 11 enfier childien to L m? 0 fz;; suppert i
Board felt that any finaucial need would be wsinimal and thereion
- dended ‘the claim under Section 18.67.080 (¢} The Board shall cone
sider all circumstances-determined to be relevant, including need for
luuncml de. and any mhu zd»wnt matters.

- ‘Award Denied

-~

T

Chadm N ROR3

IS O by H 1 - Ve
sttt vooed ws e was

The v tinm, « 40 vearcht i was
wulking o, o sl om hehind end did nadsee the assuil
ant. - The incident was o w‘mikd to-the police or some Hie, A
icttf“ wias written ashing for an sxpbmation und asked if he wished o
pursne the claim, The victim asked that the olaim be withdrawn,

Award: (,‘Iuim \’v‘ithdmwn

Chim No, 75033

CThe vietim, a 22 year ofd male, was severely beaten ang kicked in-
curing serious injuries to the face and mouth, while at a parking lot
awaiting a cab. The claimant had no insurance coverage to take care
of his medical and Hospitalizativn expenses and he did suffer loss of
carnings.  The Board determined that he was an innocent vietim and
made an award based on Section 18:07.110 (1) for expenses actually
and reasonably incurred. as & result of personal injury of the victini;
and (2) loss of earning power as a result of partial mcapauty of the
victin.

Award: $3,678.60
fl‘iifzi No. 75055

The vietim, 2 28 year-old ‘male, based his claim on o beating and -
biting incident wherein be Tost a part of his nose. The circumstances
of the incident and the staterents of the vietim, the witness and
Hu protagonists e wnﬂmm».‘ Tlm Buar - felt that duee to the in-
Vool the state went e ¢ deniad i undes Seetion

Wh o Hi o T aRoEn U
suciion; the Goard i ‘

Comher e

toed g L

Award Denied

19




Clain No - 75050

R L expenses. actually and teasonebiy incurred us @ resvit of tie personal

4,;.‘ Cinjury of the vietim, () loss of cuning power; and (4) any othier Joss

h © o resulting from the personal injury of the vietim which the Bonsd
determiines reasonable.

rapohd
= GT3E The wlic 3o sud

S5 ovears in oo A cluim was filed o Beladl of the v
The Board comstdered thy fudt thavahe doushter was rogyd .
Security and that she kad been adepted by her prandmoihion but (0 : : s
that \}c, wouid bo tacking o ot Tove wad vonipaitivasia A ~ , Award: 5862351
though she would heve o bore m famitiary swranidin
to-shure attention with ming other children. ~
apder Sectisn 1567 110 (41 snv other loss rosult
of the victim which the Board determines to b
award to be posadadn ootrust savings ocount uptd the age o 15 0

Jiewould Buve
awand wos :fu;i\i»:
from ?@ uth : o T

casomalls  The ‘ The victim. a 34 yewr-old mule, was killed by a gusshot wotnd in the
e head while he was sleeping in his own home. The offender was con-

Claimi No. 75-066

4 medical eierseney arises wherein soane of the tunds miel o 0 victed of manslaughter and sentenced to five years. The claimant, his
L o ' ) : wife, usked for compensation for herself and their three children. The
Avard: $2.30000 : Board granted an award under Section 18.67.100.(1) expenses actual-
o B , ‘ly and reasonably incurred as g result-of the personal injury or death
Clais No., 75.057 : o ' ' ~of the victim and (3) pecuniary loss to the dependents of the deceased

victim. - The award covered funeral expenses and the remainder to be
put ifra trust acgount for the caré. support and education of the thxex.
children.
Award: §10.000.00

Claim No. 75-067

The victim, a 23 year-old male. stated he had beer intentionally run

ietermines 1« oA N~ ) R E . overbya car which resulted in sertous injury to his arm. It was the
decision of the Board 1o .deny the cluim as-there was nothing in the

Awards 5174497 ~ ; ‘ . U ' testimony to- support the contention that a vehicle was used as 3

, ’ ‘ weapon with the deliberate intent to run over the victim. This is

Tlaion Mo —:«05 ; ‘ : L : :  based on Section 18.67.130 (b)(2) No compensation may be awarded

if the victim is injured as a result of the operation of & moter whlc}e. ;

The victin, e 2 yes eid ale, vas the vone
¢ approached by -soveral e Bearinyg weapons. i
dontway trying to prevent their entry moorder o protect s wther
sostoters. One person shiot at the victim, @ balet siiuek hin
Cthe upper pare o his fece and anodher stract hiny i the mnﬂ
Chwietim hes bedurred nhv al exneises mu :mu i »unw
- hasfogy the viston tn or
the other ove. . bhe B

Award Denie’d

Claini-No. 75~O(i>’~i '

The victim, a 47 year-old mmk, was hit on the head w1t¥3 a bottle at
her place of employment. - Her medical expenses were puid and the
Board awarded her expenses which she incurred under Section 18.67.
110 (4) any other loss resulting from the personal injury of tlu vietim:
which the Board deterniines to be reasonable,

Award: $200.00

21




Claim No. 7554

The victim, 2 44 vear-old male, was assanlted by wn vebnown asaibing ’ Claim No. 76-004
who jumyped into his pickup when he was stupped ot a red tpilit, 3
assaftant hit him o the head with g pistol, Yovsd B o die
and then ordered bim 1o stop the pickap. The victimwas foreed o
and. again- hitwith the pistoll The Board deteemined the victhn was
mnnocent and awarded him compensation voder Seenon 1807 31641y
expenses actually and ressonsblv incarred o8 arosult of the perona
njury to the victim and 11} aniy oiherosy resyinne Fronn the persond
nfury of the vigtinrwhich the B

The victim, a 61 year-old female, waus shot by a teenager carelessly
~using a gun. The bullet entered her house, hitting her leg while she lay
asleep.” Her medical expenses were covered by other agencies. She
was not employed at the time but she did have to hire help during her
recovery to haul water and repair her house. - The Board made the
award under Section 18.67.110 (4) any other loss resulting from the
‘ : personal injury of the vietim which the Board determlnes to be
Awurd: 51180006 ' o ' ‘ : reasonable.

3

Veard dvterntinesdo b roasonghble,

‘.‘\}lliy{;l M, “."f%-ﬁ'}? v Award: 3100 00
~The victm g 41 veu cofd make was assaulivd Do wi aow
vidual who came 1o s Bone e at night The Boasd deten
award under Section 1867, 110 (1) expenses aoiually aud n
meurred as aresult of the personul infury ot thie vietin.

Claim No. 76-005

The victisn, a 27 year-old female; in trymg to remove her girl frxend

from a man’s apartment, was assaulted and sustained injuries to her

Clatin Mo 760 : ' nose and face incurring lasting scars. The Board granted an award
' : : based on Section 18.67.100 (1) expenses aciually and reasonably in-

curred as a result of the petsonal injury of the victin.,

Award: S375EB

The victim, o X8 yearoh!

soar and tostained byuris v

Bigle ’1 roed b was tin of L the highs
a reeplt o He : ;
ineligible, v at awsault by the motor vehicle niust he sxx“yur'iu‘? Py L Award: 352875
Sintent He did not appear at 4 scheduled hearing ;\m‘ thie Board cionad

the file without prejudice: ' ‘

tahir b

PEEEA N NN
vifed iy

o ~ Cluim No. 76-006, 009, 010, 061, 062 & 063

Award: Dide Chese d ; ‘
Clain No. 76-003 ' DR ' : ‘ “The victim, a 43 year-old female. was murdered in her home by a.
, R ' ' person who then took his own life. A claim was filed on behalf of the
The victim, o 34 vearoid male, was stickod by & i, s m_‘rvjs oo five minor children. The children are separated, two being with their
Sndividuals and beaten with o club Cherehy sifoang hosd o ' - natural father and three being with a married sister. The Board grant-
amd tactal Tocorations. The Boadd was seiry do o the victim he ed an award under Section 18.67.110 (3) pecuniary loss tu the de-
was ineligivle beanise the incident was not eponted to the police. oo pendents of the deceased victint and (4) any other luss resulting from
- Deued under Sevtion 1567130 (@) no compensation may be niade + the death of the victim which the Board determines to be reasonable.
unless - a police report has been made within tive dis of the weenr The awurd is to be divided equally among the five children and placed

renve or, if the mertent-or offeose could not reasonably have Treen ina trust account for their maintenance, - support and edu‘.atmn.
reported within thatt pevioad s within e dave of e i o

report conlid reasombly %r;x'\‘c' Been made. ‘ ’ ; : : AW'ud <10, Dno 0()

'ﬁm A Prondend

,,
i{,
g

23




Clair

No. 76007

The victim. u 37 year-old female, was seriously injured by a gunshot
wound in the shoulder inflicted by her ex-husband, who had broken
the window of her home and started firing through the window with 2
30-06 rifle. “The offender was found guilty of Shooting witl Intent to
Kill, Wound and Maim and was senfenced to ten yeuss, with three
years suspended. The Board granted an award for partisl permanent
disability under Section 18.67.110 (1) expenses actually and reason-
ably incurred as a result of personai injury of the victim and {2Viess
of earning power as 4 result of partial incapacity of the victim,

Award: %10 B4 o

Claim No 76-060¢

The vigting, 2 vear-old female, was the victi of a Kidnap and mipe
attempt in whu,h, to protect hewself, she jumped fiom 2 oV

vehicle, injuring herself very seriously. Workmen's Compeusation ‘m&
paid alt of her medical expenses and hus paid a proportionate amouut
in loss of earnings.. The Bourd determined that as a resalt of fhis

*incident and injury the family was Jisrupted and had to relocate in

order for her to obtain continwng  medical treatment.  Therefoie.
an award was granted that they feel, together with the Workmen’s
Compensation payments and medical help, will allay the out of
pocket expenses. The offender was sentenced to 30 years incar-
ceration, minimum one-third to serve. The award was made under

Section 18.67, 110 (1) expenses actually and reasonably Incurred asa
‘result of the personal injury to the vietim, (2) loss of earning power ue

a result of total or partial incapacity and (4) any other loss resuiting
from the pusmd injury which the Board deterinines to be resson-
able. ,

Award:- $10,000.00

(‘lkaim Ne. 76-01 i

The victim, a 60 year-old male, was assaulted on the sireet and his
glasses were broken.- The offender was found guilty and sentenced to
30 days in jaili His medical expenses were covered by union insur-
ance. His: trip to Anchorage for new glasses was the only out of

~pocket expenses incurred,  The Board granted the award under

Section 18.67.110 (1) expenses actually and reasonably incurred as a
resuit of personal injury of the victim.

Award: $50.00

Claim No. 76012

The vietim, a 25 year-old male, sustained serious injury to one of his
eyes in a bar room incident. All medical expenses were paid by ANS.
The Board determined that there would be no additional award over

~gnd above the $500.00 Emergency Award granted because the col-

lateral sources plus the emergency award in this case are as great as.
would have been awarded in this claim.

‘Award: $500.00

" Claim No, 76-013, 016, 017 & 018

The victim, a 32 year-old male, was brutally murdered when he
would not open a safe for an intruder. The intruder was located in

California, extradited to Alaska and is being held on the charge of first

degree murder. The claim was iiled by the widow on behalf of herself

~und their three minor children, The Board granted an award under -

Section 18.67.110.(3) pecuniary loss to the dependents of a deceased
Vlt,tlm

A’\vard: S:D,OOO;OQ :




Claim No. 7 60 14

The victim, a 56 year-old female, while walking out of a building was
grabbed by her shoulder purse, swung around and hit on the head
near the right eye by an unknown assailant.. The Board granted an
award under Section 18.67.110 (1) expenses actually and reasonabh

~incurred as a result of the personal mjury of the victim.

Award; $1,599.26

Claim No. 76-015

The victiin, an 11 year-old fomale, was seriously beaten and kicked by
two girls. The Board granted an award to cover medical expenses
under Section 18.67.100 (1) expenses actually and reasonably incur-
red-as a result of the personal injury of the victim.

 Award: $131.50

Claim No. 76019

The victim, a 23 year-old male, was assaulted by unknown assailants
when a yound woman hit his car and he stopped to assess the damage.
He was bending over, obtaining her license plate number, when two
males stopped their car, came over to him, kicked him in the face
and started beating him. The Board granted an award under Section
18.67.110 (1) for expenses actuaily incurred as a result of the person-
al injury of the victim; and (2) loss of earning power as a result of
partial incapacity of the victim.

Award: $376.00

Clalm No 76 020

The victim, & 22 year-old female, was murdered. . Her asqmlant was
convicted of second degree murder and sentenced to prison. The
claimant, father of the victim. asked for funeral expenses involved in

shipping the body and other out of pocket expenses due to her death.

The Board granted the sward under Section 18.67.110 (1) expenses
actually and rezsonably incurred as a result of the death of the victim;
and (4) any other loss resulting from the death of the victim wiach

the Board determines to be reasonable.

Award: $2,600.78

26

Claim No. 76-021

The victinn « 21 yearold male, was assaulted by a nmember of a
motorcycle gang and received abroken jaw, The Board determined an
award for medical expenses under Section 18,67.110 (1) expenses

- actually and reasonably incurred a5 a result of the personal injury of

the victim.

CAward: $2.145.00

CClaim No. 76022

The victim, 4 56 year-old male, was a pipeline employee who was on
R & R when someone entered his hotel room, beat him with a broom
handle. or pool cue and robbed him. The Board determined an award -
based on Section 18.67.110 (1) expenses-actually and reasonably in-

~curred as a result of the personal injury and (2) loss of earning power
as a result of total or partial incapacity of the victim.

Award: §798.75

Claint No. 76-024

The victim, a 20 year-old male college stodent,. was attacked from
behind and knocked down sulfering grave injuries which resulted in
pernanent loss of kearing in his vight sar. His medical expénses were
covered and the Board granted an award based on Section 18,67.110
(2) loss of earning power as a result of total or partial mcapauty of

- the victim.
Award: $4250.00°

Claim No. 76-025.

The victim, a 31 year-old female, was raped and suffe ered mental and
traumatic repercussions.. The Beard granted an award under Section
18.67.110 (1) expenses actually and reasonably ineurred and {4) any

- other Joss multnm from thc per scmal mmry of the vietin,

Award: $640.00




Chaim No, 76026

The victimy, & 61 year-ohd muiel wis aswilicd and o obbed b pouy
of juveniles, Une of the juveiales was arrested. The Board gr mu"
award under Section 16.67.110 (1) o penses actually and 1easonabily

wienrred as g result of the personad injury of ihe vicinin

Award: 540040
Claim No. 76007

The victitn. a 44 yearokl male, was seacdored. The viethn Tt a wii
and seven chikbren, five of thab mmr eader Inoat s deatho The
father had bean enipluyed and was aring a good Hving will sappier
menting the sucome by fshing and immsnv. "h he Board™s doechion
was based on Section 18.67.110 (3) pecuniary ioss to the dependornits
of the deceased victim and (4) any other {oss resu ltuuak o the death
of the victim which the Board determines 1o be reasonabie.  The
funds 10 be placed in a trust account for the mulitenanee, suppolt
~and education of the children. :

\
e
‘ ‘ Award: $40,000.00
| Claim No, 76-028
: The victim, a 21 year-ofd male. was assaulted by several persons re-
sulting in lacerations of the face and head. The Board granted s
award for medical expenses undér Section 18.67.110 (1} expenses
actually and reasonably incuired as a result of the personal injury
of the victin:.
Award: 312000
Claim No. 76029
The victim, 4 29 year- old nle, was assaulted and roblied by unknvws
assailants.  The Board pranted an award for medical expenses i
Section 18.67.3110(1) eApenses actually amd awsmmb v incurred @y i

result of xhe personat uunry of the vic nm.

Award: SIR480

28

Claim No. 76030

This is an incident where the victim states he left a barand three men
assaulted him, One man had a knife and stabbed bim and then one of
the others tried to run him down with a car, An Emergency Award
was made but g final dctermm ztmn will not be made-until after a
hearing.

“Award: $500.00 (Emergency)

Cld:m No. 76-031

The victim, a-42 year-old male suffered. multiple. rib: fractures as.a

result 6f a severe beating.,  The incident involved: the victim and his =

wife who were driving home when they were run off the road by
another car. - The victim was severely beaten by unknown assailants
from the other car.. The Board granted an award based on Section
18.67.110 (1) expenses actually and reasonably incurred as a result

of the personal injury and (2) loss of earning power as a result of

partial incapacity of the victini.

Award ~$13,453.90

Claim No. 76-032

The victim, a 22 year-old male, was stabbed in the abdomen in an un-
provoked incident at a bar. He has since had two surgical operations
and faces a third to repair the damage oceasioned by the stabbing and

subsequent interim repairs. The offender was tried, but the jury was
“hung. He later pleaded puilty to the offense of assault with a dunger-
“ous weapon, - Both trial and plea urose out of the stabbing of the
victim.  The Board granted an award for medical expenses under .
~ Section 18,67.110 (1) expenses actually and reasonably mcurred a5 a

result of the personal injury of the vietim.

Awand: $14.483.90

29




-
o

Fie ’-’;»;n;“

5 yfit' et

victinrwitldiew theClin ue b stavd
ghven o dit veutenoe witho e vapalenon el
the victim fur e e phaovtend of He lostUeerh

BT
L8314

Award s Uletny Wiidsirasw o

Ui Ny, Teeosd

The victing o 2D yearw LR IR R
vaiber weapon, e ve
sedtwhere they wove cotns o prochasd ulistiiuan

~ditfieulty with the outbearbmotor ‘mi EERH IS
ain unkuown assattant Tired several roands nyaing e ol
Bowd demed (he claing under Seetion m.tﬂ.mm&,; No gt
vy he awandad o the victor (3 vickaied o ponal law of
which violation caused or contriluied tolusiuries.

aived

Award Denied
Clatin No, 7603¢

The victim, a 10 year-old wale, was siwot by another youngstey and
seriously tnjured.  The parets of the other ¢lild wore determuned 10
have no resowrces. The victia's mother pres: erctedd the Cladmyand i was
d termined that the litde boy sufferad pardul pomuanent Jisubin
Apparciatly most of the clbow was shot away aad the mm i & oy =
me.fu,.s shorter than e othe: sy with very Bitthe oy cment,
Board granted an award o omedical ex el rehabiti
under Soction s n" T (T eapetwes aets Ak 1 mlahlkwﬂ\ B
red as a resuit of the personal injury wnd (4 ;x..v other loss resitiing

from the personal mjury m ihe victia wh ui; the Roard determine: 1o

be mawmblﬁ

Award: $1 D,‘)B 245

e
=

Claim No. 76036

The claimant, the father of a boy wha was murdered, requested re-
imbursement for funeral expenses. travel expenses, and attorney fees
in connection with the death of his son. The death was declared a
suicide but with the efforts of the father and hired counsel investi-
gating the incident, the jury returned a verdict of homicide, ~The
Board determined the award based on Section 18.67.110 (1) expenses
actually and reasonably incurred as a result of the death of the vietim.

Award: $3.613.67
Claim No. 76-037

The victim, a 22 year-old male, received severe facial fractures and
lacerations-as-a result of an-assault by an unknown assailant.” The
victim was driving a cab, picked up a fare and, as soon as they left
town, the fare instructed him to pull over while holding a broken
bottle at his throat. The victim alleges the person tried to slit his
throat but the bottle was too dull so the person simply continued
to beat him and then left him for dead. The Board granted an award
under Section 18.67.110 (2) loss of earning power as a ILaLllt of
partial incapacity of the victim.

Award: $2,000.00
Claim No. 76-038

The victim, u 20 year-old female, had the appalling experience of -
being kidnapped. held captive and repeatedly raped for eight days.
The offender was convicted of Kidnap, Assault with Tntent to Commit
Rape and eight counts of Rape. The Board found she was indeed an
innocent victim and granted an award for medical expenses, loss of
_earnings, iravel necessary to appear at the trial and other related
expenses. This was awarded under Section 18.67.110 (1) expenses
actually and reasonably incurred as a result of the personal injury (2)
-~ loss of earning power and (4) any other loss resulting from the
‘persunal ll\jtu y of the victim the Board determines to be reasonable.

Awam ?2‘210‘00 =

31




Tii vietin

iy Yap
Al o

n izd b»,u B w
the hepring whab the vieou mml}, PREETIR (B
Bearnd delt the vmbal abase ziix: wot warraat the
Boand gruved e viciha hsand e oXpenses o
i (I} eapenses doniaily aind ooy o
vebsonal-inuiy of thevictim,

Averd: S41e
o Mo 76001

Ty e 1 LTS .
0Ty WES QHZ{x ;v‘ gwrdered whiloion o

Fhe vicrira. an oiderdy wontie !
wip to Alcka to visit his son whe worked on the ppeling. the
assadants noticed the victin pull into the campground. They had
stated previeusly thiey were godg tol Kill sumeone o gei w cir and
somie mongy, One of the yonng men went ovar i the vietinn shod

higst i the chost and cavtied the body some distanee sway aad covered

it with an old coat. The assailants were apprehended in Califoruia,
angd brought back for trial. One man was sdntenced to life impusons
ment and the cother man was sentenced (o 15 vears, The Boarnd grant
ed an award based on Section 18,67 110 (1) expenses actaally and
reasonably dncurred 15 g result of the death of the vicum and (3)

pecuniary loss to the dependent of a deceased victim and (4) any

other loss resulting from the death of the victim which e Board
determines to be reasonable,

,A,ward;' $7.009.51
Claim No. 76042

The victin, an clderly ‘man, was viciously boaten-at a bus stop results
ing in possible permanent disability. His medical expenses were paid

by Medicaid, The Board granted an aword under Section 18.67.110

{(4) any other loss. multm&, {rom the personal m)ury of thx, vietin
+ which the B(mrd dc.tem mea to he et xbondbla.

: A.\ rard: ‘35 H00.00-

32

Claim No. 76043

The victim, a 32 year-old male, was seriously injured when he was
shot twice in the elbow and chest. The incident involved the victim in
his position as floor manager of a lounge trying to stop an argument
among persons being evicted and the owner. The young woman pull-
_ed a pistol out of her purse and shot several times, The Board deter-
mined he was #n innocent victim and was acting in his position to pro-
tect the public from-a dangerous situation. The award was granted

under Section 18.67.110 (1) expenses actually and reasonably incur-

red as a result of personal injury and (2) loss of earning power as a
* result of a partial incapacity. :

Award: §7,670.00

- Claim No, 76-044

The victim, a 48 year-old male, was violently assaulted while asleep in

the back room of a Drop-in Center. All medical expenses were cover-
ed but the Board granted an award under Section 18.67.110 (4) any

other loss resutting from the personal injury of the wctun which the
Boazd determines to be reasonable:

Award: 880 00

Claim Nc} 76 (45

The victim, a 43 year-old male, was assaulted with a type of iron bar

in the parking lot by three unknown assailants. The Board granted an

award for medical expenses under Section 18.67.110 (1) expenses
actually and reasonably incurred as a result of the perscnal injury of
the wcnm

Award $”78 00

’Clai’m No. 76?046

The victim, a 30 ycar-old male was kmfed by 2 fellow employee. The
_ Board determined he was an innocent victim and awarded him term-

poraty partial disability under Section 18.67.110 (2) loss of eammg
poweras a result of tot'xl or partlal mcapamtv of the \umm.

| Award: $400.00




; o g Claim No. To051
Claig ®ay, 2604

) o . . The wietim, a young woman, seven wonths presnant, was viciously
he victt a 81 vear-ald wule, was attacked while vrossng the s

b N : attacked and raped by two men. ~ The incident involved the victim
The Bowd pranted an award for roplacoment of his e ; going to a bar to meet her husband and when he was not there she
Seetion 18.67.110 (1) expenses actually and reasonably fnwved 2 e ‘ started to walk horae, The two men pulled her into-the truck, wok

 result of a personal § “’3“,‘5' of ﬂ“, w.qu. o ' ‘ her to a deserted avea and assaulted her. - The two assailants were

arrested, one pleaded guilty and the other was scquitted. The Board
grantéd an award ‘based on Section 18.67.110°(4) any- vther loss re-
sulting from the personal injury of the victim which the Board de-
termittes to be reasonable, -

Awrard: $141.25

Claim No, 76048

The victim, a 20 yeu sl pigte, was ;;11 wn the head with o broben Award: $5.000.00
bottle and bieked 1 the face. Tie b ¥ ocunrred when !
went inte a bor and pelmeney on e Lmie to play pool. Friion
wapds were spoken and theri-the victin was assnpital am
granted an oward tor medicel exponies

{1y exponses actunlly and vons by smm s R muh 0
syl mnm’ ef the victim, ‘

' ' Claim No. 76-052

The victini, a 42 year old male, received s permanent scar on  his
chieek after-he was attacked in a parking lot by two or more subjects
who stiuck him in the head with a bottle, and robbed him. His medi-
¢al expenses were covered, but the Board granted him an award under
Section 18.67.110 (2) loss of earning power as a result of parml in-
capacity of the victim.

Award, 5397 G

Uu 1 NG, T U 1
~ ‘ e ; L Award. $250.00
The victin. a A6 vear-oll male wes ‘nmm‘;w stabhol, eatos
and sufferad perminent iaxmi i u"mi\, e exient thay ool
sever e aide 10 retunr to s e of worl genns The vieting anan-
e pilot wits overnidhtmg on o fiebt trom Polnnd, He was et
o g cafeswien be was m W!M o an mley by et and wompae e
waopan bepan bouting hia with a bhamer ' ' '
They tooh s wallot st leit. Becawse of ﬁ
his pilot’s leense, s pevinanai p«;ﬂ‘ al di armroand
nat perimitted. to By o plioe v O ‘the Board srauted an
award based on Section 18.67.1 23 sy of caming power as g reanli
of total or partial ingapacity of the victm and raasonable expetises of
job retraining or similar employmentoriented rehabilitaiive sarvices
~for the victin.

* Claim No. 76~053,

The vietin, a 40 year old male, was stabbed when he tried to forcibly

evict o tenant,. The Board, after a hearing, determined the victim had

‘provoked. his Injuries in trying to violently évict the person. The

Board denied the award under Section 18.67,080 (¢) The Board shiall -
consider all circumstance determined to be relevant, including provo-

cation, consent or any other behaviour of the victim wluch dlreutly ot

“indirectly contnbuted to his injury.

> inaly §Tubieg
andt i v
oot hi

Award Denied
AL Rty Claim No. 76-054
Award: $10.000.00
* The victim, a 21 year—old male, was asleep with hxs sirlfriend when the
door was knocked down and @ man barged in and jumped the vietim,

stabbing him several times. The offender turned out to be a previous-
ly spurned boyvfriend of the girl. - The Board determined the man was

- et T T 35




G

A dnaoeent v gt ande wnoeedd
of eaming RN
uawnam}}» lm, ,u’f?ﬁ;}. as &
ANy pOwer,

oy poadient e
Pl by exponne. ostoall
[ R O N, B N SN ST -
@ opersona iniory aml (0 b 0

Award. $3.158.632

Clatm MNo. 76-053

{ iy

The victitn, @ 44 vearokd nale, was forcbly cemoved from o bar v

unknown pefions and swfered g head Infmy, . The Yoreible ejes

couid § have beun g vieht i T 3 :
a4 fehit Thore wasine 2

STHER] I 4 TR

f‘w*'e isnn adeprte Intormation o estad
ienocent vicun of 4 vodent Crime & royun

ant wis glven thy s:g{gz.-. fOopetonk a foacirr i

siear et dve Boen mthe oo
ablishieithor cirounm o

i the oy

Wity th e,

ay gt < - T s P
SEwEmnes 1o prtne e

Celaing,

CAwarnd Toopied

STETRN SRS

The dlaim o

s wionld mzbsh;@m

cooried 1 a2y

Awnnd Benjed

(ii‘m \u ?ﬁ (58

i the presence ol her s

“medigal \::e;jwnaa‘:» aml i 38

o

e victin, @ 25 vear-ok! fomaie, was wsauited xJ rapaskat ber home

old nieca, The oftinder was ctresie!
o prarted o

HRED

tried and convieted of !‘mg

;t:.w (03T

Awand SLORGO0

36

Clntin No, Yadns

The vietiz, o 17 vearold fende, was attacked in by owi divoway
ty several teensgers and received fractured ribs o fuclul lacerations,
The Board granted am award for weedical expenses and loss of cpndns
power under Section 1¥67.110 (1 expenses cotuzllv and reasonably
incurred us a result of personal injury of the victim and (2) loss of

cdrning power.

CAward: $2.107.50

Claim No. 70-0060

The victim, a 66 year-old male, gave two strangers permission to stay
in an empty apartment asking only that they be quiet.. Apparently
they were noisy and when he went down to stop the noise the men
became violent and tossed him about, breaking his glasses and causing
fa’cial lacerations. The Board pranted an award under Section 18.67,

110 (1) expenses actually and reasonably incurred as a result.of the
personal muuy of the victin.

Award: 7 2.00

Claim No. 76064

The victim, a 20 year-old female, was beaten severely while she was in
an-apartment with a couple.” The Board determined that the vietim ™
had suffered a severe beating by someone and granted an award for
her medical expenses under Section 18.67.110 (1) expenses actually
and reasonably incurred as a result of the personal injury of the
vigtin, ~

Award: $1.632.70

Claim No 76-065

This claim was based on an incident invelving an altercation with
“several people. A hearing was scheduled but the claimant did not
appear. . The Bouard denjed the claim because they did not have suf-
ficient evidence to make a determinatios.

Award Dcnicd k

37




Pty

bBopamie Sooabrald o e
The Beund aiited an dwad

niped ot

P D By expaes

i
avtually and reasonohly inenrred as o result of the personal iy o

worestb oot saiial ey

fhe victinyand (21 lose 0l canung
i £ ihe victim,

i
g

>

e

yap bt

£






